

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

IN RE:

DUSTIN W. DUNFIELD

1629 Hedges Plaza

P. O. Box 306

Nevada, MO 64772

Missouri Bar No. 63473

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Supreme Court No. SC 96255

INFORMANT'S BRIEF

**OFFICE OF CHIEF DISCIPLINARY
COUNSEL**

Kevin J. Rapp #57974
2847 Ingram Mill Road, Suite A-102
Springfield, MO 65804
417.869.3737 PHONE
417.869.5678 FAX
kjrapp.OCDC@lawyer.com
ATTORNEY FOR INFORMANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 6

CASE SUMMARY 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

 Background 8

 Chronological Order of Events 8

 A. Respondent’s 1996 Criminal Conviction..... 8

 B. Respondent’s Law School Application..... 10

 C. Respondent’s Arkansas Bar Application 10

 D. Respondent’s Missouri Bar Application..... 11

 E. Respondent’s Candidacy for Vernon County Prosecuting Attorney 11

 F. Respondent’s Actions to Set Aside His 1996 Guilty Plea
 and Remove His Name from the Sex Offender Registry 14

 G. Disciplinary Proceedings 15

 H. DHP Decision 21

POINTS RELIED ON 23

 I..... 23

 II. 24

 III..... 25

ARGUMENT..... 26

 I..... 26

 Misconduct under Rule 4-8.4(c) 26

 II..... 29

 III..... 32

 Standard 32

 Analysis 33

 Aggravating Circumstances 36

 Mitigating Circumstances 36

 Probation Is Not Appropriate In This Case 37

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 39

RULE 84.06(c) CERTIFICATION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Cary and Danis, 89 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc 2002) 25, 34

In re Crews, 159 S.W.3d 355, 360 (Mo. banc 2005) 24, 29, 30, 34

In re Eisenstein, 485 S.W.3d 759 (Mo. banc 2016) 25, 33

In re Madison, 282 S.W.3d 350, 361 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 33

Matter of Cupples, 952 S.W.2d 226 (Mo. banc 1997) 25, 33

State v. Young, 362 S.W.3d 386 (Mo. banc 2012) 35

STATUTES

Chapter 531 RSMo 35

Section 105.955.16(1) RSMo 27

Section 115.306 RSMo..... 23, 26, 34

Section 115.405.1 RSMo..... 34

Section 610.105 RSMo..... 27

Section 610.110 RSMo..... 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 Years Later, The Duke Lacrosse Rape Case Still Stings, Huffington Post
 (March 11, 2016) 35

United States Census Bureau Website - Quick Facts - Vernon County, Missouri 35

ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (1991 ed.)..... 25, 32, 33, 34, 36

RULES

Rule 4-8.4(c) 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

Rule 5.225 32, 37
